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Tilia cordata (Little Leaf Linden)
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Crataegus viridis "WinterKing" (Winter King Hawthorn)
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Camellia japonica (Japanese Camellia)

Cephalotaxus harringtonia 'Fastigiata' (Upright Plum Yew)

Camellia sasanqua (Sasanqua Camellia)

Buxus sempervirens 'Liberty' (Common Boxwood)

Ilex crenata 'Chesapeake' (Japanese Holly)

Euonymus japonicus (Japanese Euonymus)

Gardenia jasminoides (Cape Jasmine Gardenia)

Ilex crenata 'Soft Touch' (Soft Touch Holly)

Ilex x glabra 'Compacta' (Inkberry Holly)

Leucothoe fontanesiana (Drooping Leucothoe)

Juniperus chinesis 'Sargentii' (Sargent's Juniper)

Juniperus squamata (Star Juniper)

Loropetalum chinensis 'Purple Pixie' (Purple Pixie Fringe Flower)

Rosa x 'Red Knock Out' (Red Knock Out Rose)

Itea virginica (Virginia Sweet Spire)

Juniperus x pfitzeriana 'Sea Green' (Sea Green Juniper)
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Schizachyrium scoparium (Little Bluestem)
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Loropetalum daruma (Chinese Fringe Flower)
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OLD DURHAM ROAD

Chapel Hill - Grocery Store Development

Ordinance/Design Manual Review

SECTION REQUIREMENT PROVIDED

COMPLIES /

MODIFICATION

Section 3.1.2

Parking Lot

Shading

Standards

All parking lots are required to be

landscaped and should provide

vegetation to achieve at least 35%

shading at maturity. Total lot area

590,803 S.F. requires 206,781 S.F.

shaded area minimum

Provided 359,438 S.F.

shaded area = 60.84%

of total site. (See

shaded area of

Landscape Plan)

Complies

Table 5.6.6-1

Buffers (Grocery

Store Parcel)

East: Type "B" Buffer (internal) 670

LF*** = 27 large trees, 47 small

trees, 81 shrubs

10ft buffer width

provided:

27 large trees, 53 small

trees, 87 shrubs

Complies

West: Type "B" Buffer (internal) 218

LF = 9 large trees, 15 small trees,

26 shrubs

10ft buffer width

provided:

9 large trees, 15 small

trees, 26 shrubs

Complies

North: Type "C" Buffer (external)

959 LF = 49 large trees, 98 small

trees,         344 shrubs

20ft buffer width

provided:   11 large

trees, 33 small trees,

432 shrubs

Modification**

South: Type "C" Buffer (external)

1,015 LF = 51 large trees, 102

small trees, 365 shrubs

20ft buffer width

provided: 21 large trees,

57 small trees, 248

shrubs

Modification**

Table 5.6.6-1

Buffers (Overflow

Parking Lot)

East: Type "C" Buffer (external) 207

LF = 9 large trees, 18 small trees,

64 shrubs

Buffer width requested:

9 large trees, 47 shrubs

Modification **

West: Type "B" Buffer (internal) 232

LF = 9 large trees, 16 small trees,

28 shrubs

Buffer width requested:

11 large trees, 55

shrubs

Modification**

North: Type "C" Buffer (external)

316 LF = 16 large trees, 32 small

trees,         114 shrubs

Buffer width requested:

15 small trees, 89

shrubs

Modification**

South: Type "C" Buffer (internal)

366 LF = 15 large trees, 29 small

trees,           110 shrubs

20ft buffer width

provided:   19 large

trees, 34 small trees, 121

shrubs

Complies

Section 5.7.2

Tree Canopy

Tree Canopy Coverage: minimum

30% total lot area 590,803 S.F.

requires 177,241 S.F. canopy area

minimum.

413 Trees provided: on

site 413 trees x 500 S.F.

= 206,500 S.F. = 37% of

total lot area. Two (2)

existing trees will remain

with this project (See

Demolition Plan for tree

removal)

Complies

Section

5.9.6.(c)(2)(A)

Foundation Buffer

Strip

5ft Landscape Buffer Strip width Building separated from

parking by drive lanes

and loading areas.

Complies

Section

5.9.6.(c)(2)(B)

Perimeter

Screening

5ft Landscape Buffer Strip width

with continuous row of shrubs

between streets and parking lots

Planted buffers

provided.

Complies

Section

5.9.6.(c)(2)(F) -

Tree Radii

Requirement

No parking spaces shall be further

than 50ft from trunk of canopy tree /

75ft from (2) canopy trees.

Plan shown for view

corridors.

Modification**

Section

5.9.6.(c)(2)(H) -

Parking Adjacent

to Residential

Zoning

Evergreen hedge with minimum

height of 3ft at planting or a fence

or wall with minimum height of 4ft

and no more than 6ft

N/A Complies
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** SPECIAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION FOR THE WEGMANS
GROCERY STORE AT 1810 FORDHAM BOULEVARD
(PROJECT #16-121) (2017-10-25/R-9)
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Tree Canopy Coverage: minimum

30% total lot area 590,803 S.F. -

35,781 S.F. utility easements -

19,282 S.F. stormwater easements

requires

160,722 S.F. Canopy

10ft buffer width

provided:

29 large trees, 49 small

trees, 87 shrubs

MINIMUM SPACING (FT)

LARGE TREE SMALL TREE SHRUBS
LARGE TREE 10' 8' 3'
SMALL TREE 8' 8' 3'

SHRUBS 3' 3' 4'

East: Type "B" Buffer (internal) 700

LF*** = 28 Large Trees, 49 Small

Trees, 84 Shrubs

410 Trees provided: on

site 410 trees x 500 S.F.

+ 1606 S.F. (from two

existing trees to remain)

= 206,606 S.F. = 35%

of total lot area
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PROP. ± 130,000 SF

GROCERY STORE

(745 PARKING SPACES)
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PROPOSED SIDEWALKS (TYP)

LAND USE & ZONING NOTES:
1. THIS PLAN REFERENCE DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION BY:

A.) TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY, PREPARED BY PHILIP POST & ASSOCIATES, A DIVISION OF PENNONI
401 PROVIDENCE ROAD, SUITE 200
CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514
FIELD DATE: 06/14/2016

B.) OLD DURHAM ROAD IMPROVEMENT PLANS, TRANSFERRED FROM KIMLEY HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. VIA EMAIL TO
OUR OFFICE ON DECEMBER 5, 2017

C.) ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR 120 OLD DURHAM ROAD, BY FREEHOLD LAND SURVEYS, SIGNED JANUARY 9, 2017

D.) ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR 126 OLD DURHAM ROAD, BY FREEHOLD LAND SURVEYS, SIGNED JANUARY 9, 2017

E.) ORANGE COUNTY GIS INFORMATION

                                       G.) ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR 1810 DURHAM CHAPEL HILL BLVD, BOCK AND CLARK, SIGNED JANUARY 18, 2017

2. OWNER: LG 1810 FORDHAM BLVD LLC
C/O TODD HARRELSON
3500 MAPLE AVE., SUITE 1600
DALLAS, TX 75219

3. APPLICANT: LEON CAPITAL GROUP
C/O TODD HARRELSON
5970 FAIRVIEW ROAD
SUITE 450
CHARLOTTE, NC 28210
PHONE: (336) 327-3050

4. PARCEL: PINS: 9799782859/9799782464/9799780316/9799780414
1810 FORDHAM BOULEVARD
TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL
ORANGE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

5. ZONE: CC-C (COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL-CONDITIONAL)
NC (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL)

PROPOSED USES:

CC-C (COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL - CONDITIONAL) DISTRICT:
±130,000 SF GROCERY STORE  (BUSINESS-GENERAL) = SPECIAL USE
PERMIT (LUMO ART.3.4.)(USE GROUP: C)
ACCESSORY USE INCIDENTAL TO PERMITTED PRINCIPAL OR SPECIAL USE:
PERMITTED PRINCIPAL BY RIGHT AS ACCESSORY USE (USE GROUP: A)

NC (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL) DISTRICT:
PARKING, OFF-STREET - PERMITTED BY RIGHT AS PRINCIPAL USE **
(USE GROUP: C)

6. BULK REQUIREMENTS* [ORD. APP. A: ART. 3.8 & ART. 5.6]:

PARKING SUMMARY

7. NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED [ORD. SECTION APP. A: 5.9.7.]:

REQUIRED:
BUSINESS, GENERAL (RETAIL): MIN. 1 SPACE/300 SF GFA = 130,000/300 = 433 SPACES

MAX. 1 SPACE/200 SF GFA = 130,000/200 = 650 SPACES

PROPOSED: 
TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING = 745 SPACES (MODIFICATION)**

NUMBER OF BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED [ORD. APP. A: SECTION 5.9.7.]:

REQUIRED:
BUSINESS GENERAL (RETAIL): 1 SPACE/10,000 SF FLOOR AREA = 130,000 SF/10,000 SF = 13 SPACES

     CLASSIFICATION: 20% CLASS I/80% CLASS II

PROPOSED: 
TOTAL PROPOSED BICYCLE PARKING = 3 SPACES  (CLASS I) (COMPLIES)

          = 11 SPACES  (CLASS II) (COMPLIES)

NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED [AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT]:

FOR 501 TO 1,000 SPACES:
REQUIRED: 2% OF TOTAL = 15 SPACES
PROPOSED: 25 SPACES (12 VAN) (COMPLIES)

[STD. DETAIL P-1] FOR 90 DEGREE PARKING SPACES:

REQUIRED PROPOSED
TWO-WAY AISLES 25 FEET 25 FEET (COMPLIES)

 
[ORD. SECTION 10.4.2.A.1.a(1)]PARKING SPACE DIMENSION:

REQUIRED: 8.5FT X 18.5FT  PROPOSED:  9FT X 18.0FT (COMPLIES)

8. LOADING/UNLOADING: SPACES [APP. A: SECTION 5.9.8.]

LOADING SPACE DIMENSIONS: 12 FT X 55FT
PROVIDED: 12.5FT X 60FT (COMPLIES)

9. NUMBER OF LOADING/UNLOADING SPACES [APP. A: SECTION 5.9.10]

REQUIRED: 1 SPACE/FLOOR AREA 10,000 - 29,999 SF; 2 SPACES/ FLOOR AREA 30,000 SF OR GREATER
PROVIDED: 5 SPACES (COMPLIES)

10. FLOODPLAIN:

FIRM MAP #3710979900K
PROPERTY LOCATED IN ZONE 'X' AREAS OUTSIDE OF 0.2% CHANCE ANNUAL AND FUTURE CONDITIONS 1% ANNUAL 
FLOODPLAIN.

D

C

B

A

E

PROP. PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK WITH 24" WIDE PAINTED WHITE
STRIPING PERPENDICULAR TO DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC AT 2'-0" O.C.
AND (1)-8" WHITE STRIPE PERPENDICULAR ON BOTH ENDS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. (SEE DETAIL SHEET).

PROP. PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROW TYPICAL. (SEE DETAIL
SHEET)

PROP. "STOP" SIGN. (SEE DETAIL SHEET)

PROP. STOP BAR. ( SEE DETAIL SHEET)

PROP. "DO NOT ENTER" SIGN. (SEE DETAIL SHEET)

PROPOSED LEGEND:

F
PROP. "15-501 DIRECTIONAL" SIGN. (SEE DETAIL SHEET)

G PROP. "NO RIGHT TURN" SIGN. (SEE DETAIL SHEET)

H PROP. "CARPOOL ONLY" SIGN. (PS-7)

I PROP. ADA RAMP. (SEE DETAIL SHEET)

J

PROP. EV CHARGING STATION AND SIGNS. (D9-11b) (SEE DETAIL
SHEET)
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SHEET

APPROVED BY

OF 30

DRAWN BY

DRAWING SCALE

DATE

PROJECT

ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES

ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE

PROJECT.  THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED

TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON

THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER

PROJECT.  ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN VERIFICATION

OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES FOR THE

SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED WILL BE AT OWNERS

SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY OR LEGAL

EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATES; AND OWNER

SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS PENNONI

ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND

EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THEREFROM.
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GENERAL NOTES

1.  ALL RADII ARE 5' IF NOT NOTED OTHERWISE

2.  LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE: 15.21 ACRES TOTAL.

2017-12-01
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*EXCLUDING R.O.W. DEDICATION * GLA = 649,883 (590,803 * 10%)

** SPECIAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION FOR THE WEGMANS GROCERY STORE AT 1810 FORDHAM BOULEVARD
(PROJECT #16-121) (2017-10-25/R-9)

N/A = NOT APPLICABLE   N/S = NOT SPECIFIED
(E) = EXISTING NON-CONFORMANCE
TBD = TO BE DETERMINED
(C) = COMPLIES

6

GENERAL NOTES:

1. LIMITS OF PROPOSED WORK INCLUDE ALL INFRASTRUCTURE OUTSIDE (NOT INCLUDING) THE CURB

LINE THAT SURROUNDS THE BUILDING AND OUTSIDE THE LOADING DOCKS IN THE REAR OF THE

BUILDING. CALLOUTS INSIDE THIS AREA ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.

2. PROPOSED ELECTRICAL LINES TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ELECTRICAL

ENGINEER.

3. ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

4. CISTERN SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH BUILDING CONTRACTOR FOR INVERTS AND LOCATION.

5. GAS LINE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH BUILDING CONTRACTOR FOR LOCATION.

6. RETAINING WALL TO BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS.

7. PROPOSED ROADWAY WORK AREA ARE IN A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL "PROPOSED GROCERY STORE

OFFSITE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS".

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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CC-C (COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL
-CONDITIONAL) REQUIRED (CC-C) EXISTING PROPOSED

MIN. LOT AREA: 5,500 SF +/- 13.86 ACRES
(+/- 603,873 SF)

+/- 13.56 ACRES
(+/- 590,803 SF) *

MIN. LOT WIDTH 50 FT > 50 FT > 50 FT

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT ** 34 FT (PRIMARY)
60 FT (SECONDARY) ** N/A 28.67 FT (PRIMARY)

80.00 FT (TOWER) **

MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE
0.429 FAR

(643,160 X 0.429 = 275,915 SF) N/A +/- 130,000 SF (0.222)

MAX. LOT COVERAGE 0.7 **

BUILDING: +/- 103,733 SF
PAVEMENT/OTHER IMPERVIOUS:

360,813  SF TOTAL: 464,546 SF
(76.9% IMPERVIOUS)                        (E)

BUILDING: +/- 100,719 SF
PAVEMENT/OTHER IMPERVIOUS:

332,328 SF TOTAL: 458,202 SF
(72.5% IMPERVIOUS) **

BUILDING SETBACK

MIN. FRONT STREET YARD SETBACK 22 FT
40.98 FT

(OLD DURHAM ROAD)

31.09 FT
(OLD DURHAM ROAD)

129.03 FT (SERVICE ROAD)

MIN. SIDE YARD SETBACK 8 FT 74.80 FT 71.25 FT

MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK 8 FT N/A N/A

BUFFERYARD SETBACK STORE PROPERTY

MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK 20 FT N/A 6.00 FT (MOD. BUFFER)**

MIN. SIDE YARD SETBACK 10 FT N/A 10.00 FT

MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK 20 FT N/A N/A

BUFFERYARD SETBACK OVERFLOW PARKING LOT

MIN. FRONT YARD SETBACK 20 FT 8.26 FT 5.16 FT (MOD. BUFFER)**

MIN. SIDE YARD SETBACK (COOPER ST.) 20 FT 7.62 FT 12.00 FT (MOD. BUFFER)**

MIN. SIDE YARD (WEST PROPERTY) 10 FT N/A 5.50 FT (MOD. BUFFER)**

MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK 20 FT 20.00 FT 20.23 FT
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